
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Call for Applications for Lectureships  
Issued:   January 31, 2020   
Deadline:  March 15, 2020    
 
Venice International University wishes to invite applications from tenured 
professors (or equivalent as defined by the home university) at one of the member 
universities http://www.univiu.org/what-is-viu/viu-members or experienced 
scholars in employment1 at the Italian National Research Council, who are willing 
and able to teach one or more of the following core or specialization track courses 
during a semester of the Globalization Program at Venice International University. 
 
www.univiu.org/study/globalization-program   
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Academic Year 2020-2021 
 

1st semester (September-December 2020) 
 Globalization, Ethics, Welfare and Human Rights (Global Challenges core) 
 
2nd semester  (February – May 2021) 
Core courses: VIU invites candidates to submit proposals for the course 
titles listed hereunder. Please consult the course outlines suggested in 
appendix 2.   
 Art and Architecture in Renaissance Venice (Italy core) 
 Intercultural Communication (Cultures of the World core) 
 Gender Studies (Cultures of the World core) 
 Comparing East and West (Cultures of the World core) 
 Identity, Heritage and Globalization (Global Challenges core) 
 Globalization, Ethics, Welfare and Human Rights (Global Challenges core) 
 Global Governance for Peace and Security, Cooperation and Development 

(Global Challenges core) 
 

Specialization tracks: VIU invites candidates to submit proposals for the 
tracks listed hereunder. Professors can choose the course titles and content, 
within the parameters described in appendix 2.  
 Environmental Management and Sustainable Development Track 
 Cities and Global Change Track 
 Environmental Humanities Track 

 
  

                                                        
1 Candidates must be full-time employees at a member university or the Italian National Research Council 

http://www.univiu.org/what-is-viu/viu-members
http://www.univiu.org/study/globalization-program


 

 

 
Academic Year 2021-2022 
 

1st Semester  (September-December 2021) 
Core courses: VIU invites candidates to submit proposals for the course 
titles listed hereunder. Please consult the course outlines suggested in 
appendix 2.   
 Art and Architecture in Renaissance Venice (Italy core) 
 Intercultural Communication (Cultures of the World core) 
 Gender Studies (Cultures of the World core) 
 Comparing East and West (Cultures of the World core) 
 Identity, Heritage and Globalization (Global Challenges core) 
 Globalization, Ethics, Welfare and Human Rights (Global Challenges core) 
 Global Governance for Peace and Security, Cooperation and Development 

(Global Challenges core) 
 

Specialization tracks: VIU invites candidates to submit proposals for the 
tracks listed hereunder. Professors can choose the course titles and 
content, within the parameters described in appendix 2. 
 Economics, Management and Digital Technologies Applied to Cultural 

Heritage Track 
 Science and Society Track 
 History and Memory Track  

 
 

2nd Semester  (February – May 2022) 
Core courses: VIU invites candidates to submit proposals for the course 
titles listed hereunder. Please consult the course outlines suggested in 
appendix 2.   
 Art and Architecture in Renaissance Venice (Italy core) 
 Intercultural Communication (Cultures of the World core) 
 Gender Studies (Cultures of the World core) 
 Comparing East and West (Cultures of the World core) 
 Identity, Heritage and Globalization (Global Challenges core) 
 Globalization, Ethics, Welfare and Human Rights (Global Challenges core) 
 Global Governance for Peace and Security, Cooperation and Development 

(Global Challenges core) 
 

Specialization tracks: VIU invites candidates to submit proposals for the 
tracks listed hereunder. Professors can choose the course titles and content, 
within the parameters described in appendix 2. 
 Environmental Management and Sustainable Development Track 
 Cities and Global Change Track 
 Environmental Humanities Track 

 
 
 

 
Academic Calendar: 
 http://univiu.org/study/globalization-program/academic-calendar 
  

http://univiu.org/study/globalization-program/academic-calendar


 

 

 
Submitting Proposals  

 
 Professors/scholars from Università Ca' Foscari, Università Iuav di Venezia, 

Università degli Studi di Padova and the CNR- National Research Council of Italy 
may submit one or more proposals for core or specialization track courses.  
Successful candidates will teach one course during one semester.   

 
 Professors from Boston College, INRS-National Institute for Scientific Research 

Canada, Duke University, European University at St. Petersburg, Korea University, 
KU Leuven, Ludwig Maximilians Universität, Stellenbosch University, Tel Aviv 
University, Tsinghua University, Tor Vergata University of Rome, University of 
Bordeaux, University of Exeter, University of Lausanne, University of Ljubljana, 
Waseda University must submit at least three proposals, each of which should be 

intended either to cover one of the core courses or fall into one of the specialization 

tracks (see Appendix 2 for guidelines).   
 

The VIU Academic Council will select two out of the three proposals submitted. 
Successful candidates will teach two courses during one semester. 
 
Course proposals, a curriculum vitae and a covering letter should be submitted 
via email to the candidate’s university representative on the VIU Academic 
Council (see page 4)2 and in cc. to the Dean of VIU, Prof. Carlo Giupponi 
dean@univiu.org: 

 
Each course proposal should include the following:  

 
a) A course description of approximately 500 words  
b) Learning outcomes of the course 
c) Teaching and evaluation methods, including the percentage of the overall 
grade assigned to each evaluation  
d) Bibliography - all reading materials should be in English 
e) Required preliminary knowledge (if any) 
f) indication of preferred semester(s) 
 

The Curriculum Vitae should consist of a maximum of three pages, with up to four 
pages of publications attached separately.  
 
Applicants are invited to consider the guidelines and the course abstracts 
provided in:  
 Appendix 1_VIU Globalization Program and Guidelines for Professors 
 Appendix 2_VIU Globalization Program Structure and Course Abstracts 
 
All course proposals and materials must be in English and in electronic format.  
 
 
Deadline: March 15, 2020 
 
The VIU Academic Council will meet in April 2020 to discuss the proposals. 
Selected professors will be notified by their university representatives shortly 
thereafter.   
 

                                                        
2 Further selection criteria in single universities may apply. Refer to respective Academic Council member for 
details.  

mailto:dean@univiu.org


 

 

Remuneration of Professors representing any of the following member 
institutions:  

(Università Ca’ Foscari Venezia, Università Iuav di Venezia, Università degli Studi 
di Padova or CNR- National Research Council of Italy).  

Professors teaching one 40-hour course in the Globalization Program of Venice 
International University will be paid € 3,000 (three thousand euro) gross. The 
necessary tax deductions will be applied at source.   
  
Remuneration of Professors representing any of the following member 
universities: 

 
(Boston College; INRS-National Institute for Scientific Research, Canada; Duke 
University; European University at St. Petersburg; Korea University; KU Leuven, 
Ludwig Maximilians Universität; Stellenbosch University, Tel Aviv University; 
Tsinghua University; Tor Vergata University of Rome; University of Bordeaux; 
University of Exeter; University of Lausanne; University of Ljubljana, Waseda 
University):  
 
Professors teaching two 40-hour courses in the Globalization Program of Venice 
International University will receive a Travel and Housing Allowance of €8,500 
(eight thousand five hundred euro) gross, to contribute to travel, housing and 
auxiliary costs. According to the guidelines established by the VIU Board of 
Directors, this sum is gross and all inclusive. The allowance is granted to one 
Professor from each of the above mentioned member universities teaching at least 
two courses (40 hours each) during the Globalization Program. 
 
According to the Italian tax system the allowance is subject to tax and therefore 
30% is deducted at source for personal income tax (IRPEF according to the Italian 
tax system). The sum paid by VIU to the Italian Tax Authority is deductible from the 
amount payable on personal income to the professor’s National Tax Authority. 
Alternatively a Professor may present a certificate of tax residency in a foreign 
country and therefore receive the gross sum.  
 
 
 
 
University Representatives on VIU Academic Council and Contact Persons in 
Member Universities: 

 
Boston College:   
Prof. Eileen Sweeney, eileen.sweeney@bc.edu   
Dr. Nick Gozik, nick.gozik@bc.edu  
 
CNR-National Research Council of Italy:   
Prof. Daniele Archibugi, daniele.archibugi@cnr.it 
 
Duke University: 
Prof. Stephen Nowicki, snowicki@duke.edu  
Ms Soraya Campbell, soraya.campbell@duke.edu  
 
European University at Saint Petersburg:  
Prof. Natalia Mazur, nmazur@eu.spb.ru  

mailto:eileen.sweeney@bc.edu
mailto:nick.gozik@bc.edu
mailto:daniele.archibugi@cnr.it
mailto:snowicki@duke.edu
mailto:soraya.campbell@duke.edu
mailto:nmazur@eu.spb.ru


 

 

 
 
INRS-National Institute for Scientific Research, Canada:  
Dr. Dalida Poirier, Dalida.Poirier@inrs.ca  
 
Korea University  
Prof. Sunhyuk Kim, sunhyukk@korea.ac.kr 
Mr. Seung Hyun Yang, s_hyun@korea.ac.kr 
 
KU Leuven:  
Prof. Pol Ghesquière, pol.ghesquiere@kuleuven.be  
 
Ludwig Maximilians Universität:  
Prof. Hans van Ess,  ess@lmu.de 
 
Stellenbosch University: 
Gideon Wolfaardt, gmw@sun.ac.za 
 
Tel Aviv University:  
Prof. Eyal Zisser, zisser@post.tau.ac.il   
Prof. Dorit Tanay, tanay@post.tau.ac.il  
 
Tsinghua University:  
Prof. Jiane Zuo, jiane.zuo@tsinghua.edu.cn  
 
Università Ca’ Foscari Venezia:  
Prof. Shaul Bassi, bassi@unive.it  
 
Università degli Studi di Padova:  
Prof. Alessandro Paccagnella, alessandro.paccagnella@unipd.it 
 
Tor Vergata University of Rome 
Prof. Gustavo Piga, gustavo.piga@uniroma2.it  
Ms Chiara Tranquilli, chiara.tranquilli@uniroma2.it  
 
Università Iuav di Venezia:   
Prof. Maria Chiara Tosi, mnrtso@iuav.it  
 
University of Bordeaux 
Prof. Laurent Servant, l.servant@ism.u-bordeaux1.fr  
Ms Anne Blassiau, anne.blassiau@u-bordeaux.fr   
 
University of Exeter: 
Prof. Sally Faulkner, S.Faulkner@exeter.ac.uk 
Mr Nick Chavasse, N.Chavasse@exeter.ac.uk 
 
University of Lausanne  
Prof. Francois Bussy, francois.bussy@unil.ch  
Ms Sylvie Kohli, sylvie.kohli@unil.ch  
 
University of Ljubljana 
Prof. Barbara Novak, Barbara.Novak@uni-lj.si  
Dr. Maya Slovenc, Maja.Slovenc@uni-lj.si 
Ms Katja Cerar, Katja.Cerar@uni-lj.si  
 

mailto:Dalida.Poirier@inrs.ca
mailto:zisser@post.tau.ac.il
mailto:tanay@post.tau.ac.il
mailto:jiane.zuo@tsinghua.edu.cn
mailto:bassi@unive.it
mailto:alessandro.paccagnella@unipd.it
mailto:gustavo.piga@uniroma2.it
mailto:chiara.tranquilli@uniroma2.it
mailto:mnrtso@iuav.it
mailto:l.servant@ism.u-bordeaux1.fr
mailto:anne.blassiau@u-bordeaux.fr
mailto:S.Faulkner@exeter.ac.uk
mailto:N.Chavasse@exeter.ac.uk
mailto:francois.bussy@unil.ch
mailto:Sylvie.Kohli@unil.ch
mailto:Barbara.Novak@uni-lj.si
mailto:Maja.Slovenc@uni-lj.si
mailto:Katja.Cerar@uni-lj.si


 

 

Waseda University:  
Prof. Kate Elwood, kate@waseda.jp  
Ms Makiko Yone, m.yone@waseda.jp   
Mr. Hiroshi Kumabe,  hiroshi.kumabe@waseda.jp 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information:  
Venice International University, Globalization Program office  
Isola di San Servolo, Venice 30133, Italy 
globalization@univiu.org,  
t. +39 041 2719 511 

mailto:kate@waseda.jp

